Progress Welfare + 2.6% + 2.6% + 1.1% + 3.0% + 0.6% + 2.2%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 9.0 + 0.7 + 3.5 + 0.7 + 1.8 + 0.6

Unskilled wages - 16.8% - 1.2% - 4.0% - 0.8% + 3.6% + 2.6%

Growth of Skilled, capital wages + 10.3% + 3.9% + 6.1% + 3.8% + 3.6% + 2.6%

North - South Unskilled employment --- --- - 3.8% - 0.4% - 5.8% -3.9%

Trade Terms of trade - 8.5% - 10.3% - 9.0% - 10.3% - 9.3% - 10.5%

Welfare + 4.3% + 3.5% + 3.4% + 3.4% + 2.8% + 2.4%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 6.7 + 1.2 + 3.2 + 1.2 + 1.4 + 1.0

Unskilled wages - 5.0% + 1.9% - 1.6% + 1.3% + 3.2% + 3.1%

Skilled, capital wages + 6.1% + 3.5% + 4.9% + 3.7% + 3.2% + 3.1%

Growth of Unskilled employment --- --- - 1.0% + 0.6% - 2.3% - 1.2%

North - North Terms of trade 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0.2% 0%

Trade Welfare + 2.8% + 2.6% + 2.6% + 2.8% + 2.2% + 2.2%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 2.7 + 0.4 + 1.7 + 0.4 + 0.6 + 0.3

Note: Results in the Northern zone, all figures are variations in %, except the Gini coefficient in points.

Wages and Unemployment :  Trade-off Under Different Labour Market Paradigms

32

Table A.5: Sensitivity to the elasticity of substitution between industries

Flexible wages WS-PS Rigid relative wages

Value of the elasticity of substitution 0.2 0.8 0.2 0.8 0.2 0.8

Unskilled wages - 5.4% - 4.9% - 2.6% - 2.4% + 2.4% + 2.5%

Biased Skilled, capital wages + 5.2% + 5.1% + 4.2% + 4.2% + 2.4% + 2.5%

Technical Unskilled employment --- --- - 1.9% - 1.7% - 5.0% - 4.8%

Progress Welfare + 2.8% + 2.9% + 2.3% + 2.4% + 1.4% + 1.4%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 2.6 + 2.4 + 2.0 + 1.9 + 1.2 + 1.2

Unskilled wages - 4.4% - 3.2% - 2.2% -1.7% + 2.6% + 2.9%

Growth of Skilled, capital wages + 5.0% + 5.0% + 4.2% + 4.4% + 2.6% +2.9%

North - South Unskilled employment --- --- - 1.5% - 1.1% - 4.5% - 4.0%

Trade Terms of trade - 10.0% - 10.0% - 10.1% - 10.1% - 10.3% - 10.3%

Welfare + 3.5% + 3.8% + 3.1% + 3.5% + 2.2% + 2.6%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 2.3 + 2.0 + 1.8 + 1.7 + 1.1 + 1.0

Unskilled wages + 0.3% + 1.1% + 0.2% + 0.6% + 3.0% + 3.2%

Skilled, capital wages + 4.0% + 3.9% + 4.0% + 4.1% + 3.0% + 3.2%

Growth of Unskilled employment --- --- + 0.1% + 0.3% - 1.8% - 1.4%

North - North Terms of trade 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0.1% - 0.1%

Trade Welfare + 2.4% + 2.9% + 2.4% + 3.0% + 1.9% + 2.5%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 0.9 + 0.7 + 0.9 + 0.8 + 0.4 + 0.3

Note: Results in the Northern zone, all figures are variations in %, except the Gini coefficient in points.
Table A.6: Sensitivity to the elasticity of substitution between varieties

Flexible wages WS-PS Rigid relative wages

Value of the elasticity of substitution 7 and
3.5

8 and
16

7 and
3.5

8 and
16

7 and 3.5 8 and 16

Unskilled wages - 5.1% - 5.2% - 2.5% - 2.5% + 2.5% + 2.4%

Biased Skilled, capital wages + 5.2% + 5.1% + 4.2% + 4.1% + 2.5% + 2.4%

Technical Unskilled employment --- --- - 1.8% - 1.8% - 4.9% - 4.9%

Progress Welfare + 2.9% + 2.8% + 2.4% +2.3% + 1.4% + 1.4%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 2.5 + 2.5 + 2.0 + 2.0 + 1.2 + 1.2

Unskilled wages - 3.6% - 5.3% - 1.8% - 2.6% + 2.6% + 4.6%

Growth of Skilled, capital wages + 4.7% + 7.8% + 4.1% + 6.9% + 2.6% + 4.6%

North - South Unskilled employment --- --- - 1.2% - 1.9% - 4.0% - 6.3%

Trade Welfare + 3.5% + 5.2% + 3.2% + 4.7% + 2.4% + 3.5%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 2.0 + 3.1 + 1.7 + 2.6 + 1.0 + 1.5

Unskilled wages + 0.7% - 0.2% + 0.4% - 0.1% + 2.6% + 6.6%

Growth of Skilled, capital wages + 3.3% + 8.8% + 3.4% + 8.8% + 2.6% + 6.6%

North - North Unskilled employment --- --- + 0.2% - 0.1% - 1.3% - 4.3%

Trade Welfare + 2.4% + 5.0% + 2.4% + 4.9% + 2.0% + 3.8%

Variation of the Gini coefficient + 0.6 + 2.1 + 0.7 + 2.0 + 0.3 + 1.0

Note: Results in the Northern zone, all figures are variations in %, except the Gini coefficient in points.

CEPII, Document de travail n° 98-13

33

ANNEX 3: THE WS-PS MODEL

This annex describes briefly how the WS curve used in the model is obtained. The
modelling is made first in an intertemporal approach: description of the bargaining
between the firm and the union (which provides the mark-up), then of the wage curve of
the firm and of the agregate wage curve. The wage curve is besides obtained as in Cahuc
et Zylberberg (1997). The characterisation of the steady-state equilibrium provides then
the long-term wage curve used in the model.

Bargaining between the firm and the union

Intertemporal utility function of workers and unemployed (wages are always expressed in